

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division Three

**First Amendment Coalition;
KQED Inc.,**

Petitioners,

**Superior Court of California
for the County of San
Francisco,**

Respondent,

**Rob Bonta, Attorney General
of the State of California;
California Department of
Justice,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. A165888

(related to *Becerra v. Superior
Court*, No. A157998)

San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-19-516545
Dept. 611, Hon. Curtis E. A. Karnow, Judge

Reply in Support of Petition for Writ of Mandate
and Memorandum in Support
Gov't Code § 6259 (Public Records Act Review)

Thomas R. Burke (SBN 141930)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
50 California Street, 23rd Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 276-6500
Facsimile: (415) 276-6599
Email: thomasburke@dwt.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner
KQED Inc.

Michael T. Risher (SBN 191627)
Law Office of Michael T. Risher
2081 Center Street, #154
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 689-1657
Email: michael@risherlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Petitioner
First Amendment Coalition

Sarah E. Burns (SBN 324466)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
865 S. Figueroa St. Suite2400
Los Angeles, CA 90029
Telephone: (213) 633-6808
Facsimile: (213) 633-6899
Email: sarahburns@dwt.com

Attorney for Plaintiff/Petitioner
KQED Inc.

David E. Snyder (SBN 262001)
David Loy (SBN 229235)
Monica Price (SBN 335464)
First Amendment Coalition
534 4th Street, Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901-3334
Telephone: (415) 460-5060
Facsimile: (415) 460-5155
Email:
dsnyder@firstamendmentcoalition.org
dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org
mprice@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner
First Amendment Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY BRIEF	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Section 832.7(b) supersedes the three confidentiality statutes Defendants invoke.....	11
1. SB 1421 supersedes “any other law” that conflicts with it.	12
2. Even under the government’s analysis, SB 1421 supersedes § 11183 and Penal Code § 6126.3(c).	21
3. SB 16 does not authorize the government to withhold records under § 6254(k).	23
C. Section 11183 does not authorize the withholding of public, non-confidential records.....	28
1. The text of § 11183 shows that it does not apply to records covered by SB 1421.....	28
2. Defendants’ policy arguments do not support their position.	32
D. Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Becerra v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. App. 5th 897 (2020).....	passim
<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Warwick</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 190 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>California Oak Found. v. Cnty. of Tehama</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1217 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Citizens for Ceres v. Superior Ct.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>Fagan v. Superior Ct.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 607 (2003).....	34
<i>Haynie v. Superior Ct.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1061 (2001).....	10, 23
<i>In re Greg F.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 393 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1041 (1994).....	27
<i>Klajic v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 5 (2004).....	15, 19
<i>People ex rel. Dep't of Conservation v. El Dorado Cnty.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 971 (2005).....	29
<i>People v. Duff</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 787 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 635 (2014).....	14, 18
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 2022 WL 16985422 (Cal. Nov. 17, 2022).....	14

<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 896 (2000).....	22
<i>People v. Palacios</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 720 (2007).....	14, 19
<i>People v. Park</i> , 87 Cal. App. 3d 550 (1978)	30
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Romero)</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 497 (1996).....	18
<i>People v. Tirado</i> , 12 Cal. 5th 688 (2022).....	14
<i>Rackauckas v. Superior Ct.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 169 (2002).....	23
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 781 (2003).....	28
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 263 Cal. App. 2d 41 (1968)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Ct.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 157 (2013).....	12, 26
<i>Souvannarath v. Hadden</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2002).....	15
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Health v. Superior Ct.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 940 (2015).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>State Water Res. Control Bd. v. Baldwin & Sons, Inc.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 40 (2020).....	32
<i>Vigil v. Muir Med. Grp. IPA, Inc.</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 197 (2022).....	30
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 337 (1993).....	23

STATUTES

California Government Code

§ 6252(e) 31
§ 6253.1 20
§ 6254(c) 8, 13, 22
§ 6254(f).....passim
§ 6254(k)..... 24
§ 6255 20
§ 6255(a)..... 9, 20, 22, 26
§ 6275 21
§ 11183passim

California Penal Code

§ 654 16
§ 832.7 20, 25
§ 832.7(a)..... 10, 13, 29, 34
§ 832.7(b).....passim
§ 832.7(b)(1)..... 13, 15, 22, 31
§ 832.7(b)(6)(A)..... 35
§ 832.7(b)(6)(B)..... 35
§ 832.7(b)(7)..... 20, 26, 35
§ 832.7(b)(7)..... 20
§ 832.7(b)(8)..... 35
§ 832.7(b)(12)..... 26
§ 2933.2 16, 17
§ 2933.2(c) 16
§ 4019 16
§ 6126(a)..... 24
§ 6126.3(c) 10, 15, 22, 24

California Unemployment Insurance Code

§ 1094(a)..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of Senate Floor Analyses,
Senate Floor Analysis of SB 16 at 6 (Sept. 1, 2021) 25
Fair Political Practices Comm'n Question,
87 Cal. Ops. Atty. Gen. 181 (2004)..... 32
